

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE 3rd DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 2489 OF 2026



Between:

1. Nusumu Venkata Rambabu, S/o. Late Sri Venkateswarlu, Age 57 Years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No.39-1-26, Rangayyanaidu Street, Kakinada - 533 001
2. Nusumu Venkata Aditya, S/o. Sri Venkata Rambabu, Age 27 Years, Occ Business, R/o. D.No.39-1-26 Rangayyanaidu Street, Kakinada - 533 001
3. Nusumu Venkata Bharathi, W/o. Sri Venkata Rambabu Age 49 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. D.No.39-1-26 Rangayyanaidu Street, Kakinada - 533 00
4. Nusumu Venkata Naga Keerthi, D/o. Sri Venkata Rambabu Age 29 Years, Occ Private Employee, R/o. D. No.39-1-26 Rangayyanaidu Street, Kakinada - 533 001

...Petitioners

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary Home Affairs, North Block, Rajpath Area Central Secretariat, New Delhi - 110 001
2. Bureau of Immigration, Ministry of Home Affairs East Block - VIII, Level - V, R.K. Puram New Delhi - 110 066, Rep. by its Commissioner
3. The Superintendent of Police, Kakinada District at Kakinada - 533 003
4. The Station House Officer, II Town L and O PS, Kakinada - 533 001
5. Burra Nagaveni, W/o. Sri Padma Raju R/o. D.No.67-2-19/1, Sai Prashanth Apartment Ashok Nagar, Kakinada -533 003, Kakinada District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of *Writ of Mandamus* declaring the action of the respondents 1 to 4 in initiating and continuing Look Out Circular (LOC) against the petitioners herein on the ground of registration of FIR No.343/2025 by the 4th respondent, for the offences under Sections 316 (2), 318 (4) r/w 3 (5) of BNS as illegal, arbitrary and unjust and consequently direct the respondents to drop all further proceedings pursuant to the issuance of LOC against the petitioners forthwith.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to withdraw the Look Out Circular (LOC) issued against the petitioners pursuant to the criminal case registered by the 4th respondent in FIR No.343/2025 for the offences under Sections 316 (2), 318 (4) r/w 3 (5) of BNS, pending disposal of WP No.2489 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order dt.30-01-2026 passed in W.P.No.2489/2026;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 30.01.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.SIVA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioners and ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and GP FOR HOME for Respondent Nos.3 & 4 and of Sri G.YASWANTH, Advocate for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Central Government Counsel sought four weeks time for filing counter.

Post on 31.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

In the meantime, a copy of the counter be served on the petitioner so that he can file reply if needed.

Sd/- I.Bhaskara Lakshmi
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. One CC to Sri N.SIVA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri G.YASWANTH, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL, High Court of AP [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

JSS

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATE:03.07.2026.

POST ON 31.07.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.2489 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

